

Committee of the Whole

Deb Bell

Council Initiated:

	I	62
X	١	10

ECAF: 2024-2446 Motion: 24-411
Type: ☐ Contract ☐ Board Appt. ☐ Code Amendment ☐ Budget Action ☐ Other
Requested Handling: ⊠Normal □Expedite □Urgent
Fund Source: ☐ General Fund ☑ Other ☐ N/A
Executive Rec: ☑ Approve ☐ Do Not Approve ☐ N/A
Approved as to Form:

□No ⊠N/A **Subject:** Contract for the repair of the Paine Field North Monument Sign.

Scope: The contract is with Graphic House Inc. for the removal, transport, and

reinstallation of the North Monument Sign on Airport Road. This sign

suffered extensive damage as the result of a vehicular accident.

Duration: 90 days from execution of Notice to Proceed.

<u>Fiscal Impact:</u> □ Current Year ☑ Multi-Year □ N/A

The Airport has sufficient funds to cover the expense, which will be reimbursed by the County insurance provider for everything over the County deductible of \$100,000.

Expenditures	2024	2025	Total
410.5216804101 Professional Services	\$200,000	\$66,206.66	\$266,206.66
Total	\$200,000	\$66,206.66	\$266,206.66
Revenue	2024	2025	Total
410.3216800800-Fund Balance	\$200,000	\$66,206.66	\$266,206.66
Total	\$200,000	\$66,206.66	\$266,206.66

<u>Authority Granted:</u> Authorizes the County Executive to sign the Agreement for Paine Field North Monument Repair not to exceed \$240,911, under SCC 3.04.140(11) and 3.04.15(2)(a).

Background: The North Monument Sign for Paine Field Airport, located on Airport Road, suffered extensive damage the result of a vehicular accident. Graphic House Inc. was selected for perform the repairs to the sign as the original designer/fabricator. No competitive bid was required per Snohomish County Code 3.04.015(2)(a). The repair work is contracted for \$240,911, plus applicable sales tax for a total not to exceed \$266,206.66.

Requested Action: For Council to consider the motion.